otherwise made available, and a sufficient unencumbered balance thereof remains 
available for payment In Fund Number  N/A, Account Number N/A; and 

WHEREAS, the State has Appropriated and the Principal Representative has been 
authorized to expend the total sum of Two Million, One Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand, Three 
Hundred Forty-Five Dollars ($2,155,345) for this project including all professional services, 
construction/improvements, project contingencies, furnishings, movable equipment, 
reimbursable expenses and miscellaneous expenses; and

WHEREAS, funds are available for only a portion of the services defined herein, as more 
fully described in the funding Condition Precedent clause in Article 3.5

WHEREAS, the Principal Representative has established the Fixed Limit of Construction 
Cost in the amount of One Million, Four Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand, Eight Hundred Ten 
Dollars ($1,492,810) and

WHEREAS, the ARCHITECT/ENGINEER was selected and determined to be the most 
qualified, and fees negotiated in accordance with the provisions of Section 24-30-1401, 
C.R.S. as amended, and

ENTIRE AGREEMENT – The entire contract consists of the Architect/Engineer Agreement